

15-17517

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**A WOMAN'S FRIEND PREGNANCY
RESOURCE CLINIC, et al.,**

Appellants,

v.

**KAMALA HARRIS, Attorney General of
the State of California, in her Official
Capacity,**

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:15-02122-KJM-AC

The Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, Judge

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARC A. LEFORESTIER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NOREEN P. SKELLY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 186135
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-0349
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Noreen.Skelly@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. Panel Rehearing Is Not Warranted.....	3
A. Appellants’ Evidence Corroborates The Legislative Findings That The Goal of Some Crisis Pregnancy Centers Is to Interfere With Women’s Ability to Exercise Their Reproductive Rights	4
B. The Panel Correctly Applied The Standard for Preliminary Injunctions.....	6
II. Rehearing En Banc Is Not Warranted.....	7
A. There Is No Conflict Between The Panel Opinion and This Court’s Decision In <i>Pickup v. Brown</i>	7
B. The Panel Decision Is Consistent With Ninth Circuit Free Exercise Jurisprudence	8
C. There Is No Conflict Between The Panel Opinion And The Supreme Court Decision In <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i>	10
D. The Panel Opinion Does Not Create an Inter- Circuit Conflict	12
Conclusion	15
Statement of Related Cases.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 6
<i>Armster v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of U.S. & Canada v. New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> (2d Cir. 2014) 763 F.3d 183	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> 740 F.3d 233 (2nd Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 14
<i>LivingWell Medical Clinic, et al. v. Harris</i> No. 15-17497	2
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Harris</i> No. 16-55249	2
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	7, 11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 35(a)	3
Rule 40(a)(2).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Assembly Bill	
No. 775.....	1
No. 775, at 4, 8-9	1
